

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF LAEQALI AND ASSOCIATES, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 14-C-00036; STRAZ CENTER PANEL REPLACEMENT - SHELTERED MARKET, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$68,970; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2014, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Straz Center Panel Replacement - Sheltered Market, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Laeqali and Associates, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account:

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Laeqali and Associates, Inc. in the total amount of \$68,970 for construction of the Straz Center Panel Replacement - Sheltered Market, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This Resolution provides for award of a Contract for construction services in the amount of \$68,970 for the Straz Center Panel Replacement – Sheltered Market project within the Insurance Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON $\,\,$ JUN $\,\,$ 0 $\,\,$ 5 2014

CHAIRMAN/GHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Justin R. Vaske, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

*1% for Art: No

1-4nowles) 1/2014-22

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 14-C-00036; Straz Center Replacement – Sheltered Market

Bid Opening - April 15, 2014, 2014

Posted April 15, 2014

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Laeqali and Associates, Inc.	\$68,970.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602





٢	ΚC	PC	SAL	

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Name of Bidder <u>Laeqali and Associates, Inc.</u>
813-253-3395 laeqali@hotmail.com Business Phone Number and Email Address
Lacqali and Associates, Inc. 602 Oconee Avenue Tampa Florida 33606 Business Name and Mailing Address
813-253-3395 Syed Laeq Ali Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits
Syed Laeq Ali 59-3184282 Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number
Date of Proposal April 15, 2014
(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):
Names and Residential Addresses of Partners
(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):
Organized under the laws of the State of Florida
Names and Address of President
Syed Laeq Ali
602 Oconee Avenue Tampa Florida 33606
Name and Address of Vice President
Name and Address of Secretary
Syed Laeq Ali
602 Oconee Avenue Tampa Florida 33606
Names and Address of Treasurer
Syed Laeq Ali
602 Oconee Avenue Tampa Florida 33606

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (4) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the Bidder
	Has; Treasury Number
	X Has not (Check applicable box)
	previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

Contract 14-C-00036; Straz Center Panel Replacement - Sheltered Market

Contract Estimated Item No. Quantity		Description and Price for Price in Words Item in Figures				
BASE BID	LS	for the replacement of one pre steel brackets, any allowances	ng of all labor, equipment, and material cast concrete panel with installation of that may be listed in Section 01020, equired for a complete project in Documents.			
		Sixty Eight Thousand Nine H	undred			
		Seventy	dollars			
		and No cents				
		(BASE BID) LS	\$ 68,970.00			

Contract 14-C-00036; Straz Center Panel Replacement - Sheltered Market

Comp	uted Total Price In Word	s:			
Sixty	Eight Thousand Nine H	undred Seventy			
			dollars and <u>N</u>	0	cents.
Comp	uted Total Price in Figure	es: \$ <u>68,970.00</u>			
The b	idder acknowledges that been taken into account	the following addendain this proposal: #1	have been received #2 #3 #4	and that the change #5	es covered by the addendum(s
The b	idder acknowledges the	requirements of the Ci	ty of Tampa's Equal E	Business Opportunit	y Program.
the FI	r acknowledges that incl orida Trench Safety Act arized below:	uded in the various ite (90096), (Laws of Fla.)	ms of the proposal ar effective October 1,	nd the Total Bid Pric 1990. The bidder f	ce are costs for complying with urther identifies the costs to be
	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A.	n/a				
B.					
C.					
D.					_n/a
				Total Cost \$_68,	970.00
Signed	1	2			
Signed	·—————————————————————————————————————	\wedge			
Failure	e to complete the above	nay result in the bid be	eing declared non-res	ponsive.	

(ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) SS:)		
For a Corporation:			
STATE OF <u>Florida</u> COUNTY OF <u>Hillsborough</u>	-		
The foregoing instrument was ac Laeqali and Associates, Inc., a produced F(Oriver L	<u>← C</u> corporation, on behalf of the	April, 2014 by Syed Laeq Alicorporation. He/she is personally known in the state of the system of the s	0 wn or has
For an Individual:			
STATE OFCOUNTY OF			
The foregoing instrument was ac who is personally known to r	knowledged before me this of ne or has produced	, 2014 by as identification.	
		Notary	
		My Commission Expires:	
For a Firm: STATE OF COUNTY OF			
The foregoing instrument was ac	knowledged before me this of	, 2014 by n or has produced	 as
		Notary	
		My Commission Expires:	



Cashier's Check

No. 0788400302

otice to Purchaser - In the event that this check is lost, misplaced or olen, a sworn statement and 90-day waiting period will be required for to replacement. This check should be negotiated within 90 days.

Void After 90 Days

30-1/1140

Date 04/15/14 12:49:00 PM

NTX

DAVIS ISLANDS

004 0001

0001590 0043

Pay



***\$3,500.00

To The CITY OF TAMPA Order Of

emitter (Purchased By): LAEQALI & ASSOCIATES INC

ank of America, N.A. AN ANTONIO, TX

#O788400302# #114000019# 001641001973#

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT HAS A REFLECTIVE WATERMARK ON THE BACK. 图 HOLD AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW WHEN CHECKING THE ENDORSEMENTS.

14-0-00000

Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan for Small Local Business Subcontracting City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program

Cont	ract 14-C-00036; Straz Center Replace	ment – Shelter	red Market			Bid Date April 15, 2014
Bidd	er Laeqali and Associates, Inc.					
Sign	ature					Date April 15, 2014
Nam	e Syed Lacq Ali ∧		Titl	e President		
The f Smal	ollowing Compliance Plan is a true report Local Business Enterprises, SLBEs, on t	of Good Faith the referenced	Efforts made to contract:	o accomplish su	bcontracting (goals for
□ Th	e goal for SLBE participation has beel (Che	n met or exce eck Box, if app	eded. See the repropriate; the re	e DMI form reperent of the	orting subco Compliance F	ntractors to be utilized. Plan need not be reported.)
□ Th	e goal for SLBE participation has not (Check applicable	been met. Th boxes below.	e following is Enclose additi	a recap of Goo onal documents	od Faith Effo , and/or add r	rts made: emarks below as needed.)
(1)	Soliciting through reasonable and available means the this interest within sufficient time to allow the SLBEs to SLBEs. X See DMI report forms for subcording the subsection of the subsection o	respond The Ridd	ler or Contractor mu	ist take appropriate st	eps to follow up init	ial solicitations with interested
(2)	Providing interested SLBEs with adequate information them in responding to the solicitation.	about the plans, spo sed sample soli	ecifications, and req icitation. □ Rer	uirements of the conti narks:	ract, including adde	enda, in a timely manner to assist
(3)	Negotiating in good faith with interested SLBEs that ha SLBEs that were solicited; the date of each such solicit subcontracting; and evidence as to why agreements or and using SLBEs is not a sufficient reason for a contraquotes in order to meet the goal. XDMI subcontant negotiations are limited to clarifications	tation; a description buld not be reached ctor's failure to mee tractor-utilized fo	of the information p with SLBEs to perfo to the goals, as long orms reflect suc	rovided regarding the orm the work. That the as such costs are rea cessful negotiatio	plans and specifications and specifications are some a sonable. Bidders a sins This pro	ations for the work selected for idditional costs involved in soliciting are not required to accept higher lect is of a low-bid nature
(4)	Not rejecting SLBEs as being unqualified without sound membership in specific groups, organizations, or associated as the second of the secon	ciations and political	or social affiliations	are not legitimate cau	uses for rejecting o	r not soliciting bids to meet the
(5)	Making a portion of the work available to SLBE subcon subcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meeting restriction to a pre-determined portion. Geographic States of the suppliers of	g the goal. 🛚 X Sub	 Contractors we 	re allowed to bid	k or material consis on their own ch	tent with the available SLBE oice of work or trade without
	Making good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire o desires to self-perform the work of a contract must dem submitting bids on work not usually sub-con	nonstrate good faith	efforts unless the go	work of a contract with oal has been met. 込	n its own organizati KSub-Contracto	on. A Bidder or Contractor who ors were not prohibited from
` ,	Selecting portions of the work to be performed by SLBE contract work items into economically feasible units to 1 with its own forces. X Sub-Contractors were all portion. Sub-Contractors were not prohibing Remarks:	facilitate SLBE parti lowed to bid on t	cipation, even when their own choice	the Bidder or Contract of work or trade	ctor might otherwis without restricti	e prefer to perform these work items on to a pre-determined
(8)	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining b solicitation □ see enclosed document. Xo R	oonding, lines of cre Remarks: Not	dit, or insurance as applicable	required by the city or	contractor. \square Se	e enclosed sample
	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining n sponsored mentor-protégé program. See enclos	sed sample solic	citation. 🗆 See	enclosed docume	ent. \chi Remark	s: Not applicable
(10)	Effectively using the services of the City and other orga & The following services were used: websit	nizations that provide te for departme	de assistance in the ent of minority	recruitment and place of City of Tam	ement of SLBEs. o	□ See enclosed document.
Other	Supporting Good Faith Efforts: See enclo	osed document.	□ Remarks:			



Page 3 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized City of Tampa –DMI Schedule of Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) to be Utilized (FORM MBD-20)

	(I ONW WIDE	•			
Contract No.	: 14-C-00036 Contract Name: Straz Center Re	eplacement – Shelter	red Market	T	:1- 22606
		Address: 602 Oc			
Federal ID:_	59-3184282 Phone: 813-253-3395 Fax:	Ei	mail: laeqa	ii@notmai	1.com
No Subco	hed documents. ontracting (of any kind) will be performed on this contra al Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, This DMI Schedule Must Be Submitted with the Bi Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Certified as Women/W	Architects = 906, Enginee	Not Modif		
4	Certified as Small Local business Enterprises, W for firms Certified as Women/W	Type of Ownership	Trade,	I	
S = SLBE W=WMBE	Company Name	(F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am.	Services, or Materials	of Quote.	Percent of
Federal ID	- Address Phone & Fax	HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code Listed above	Letter of Intent if available.	Scope/Contract %
S 20-0994421	Llama Construction Corporation P O Box 4479 Tampa Fl 33673 Ph. No. 813-872-9784 Fax 813-872-9754	НМ	914	\$3,000.00	4.3%
-	Email jason@llamaconstruction.com Dura-stress Inc. P.O. Box 490779 Leesburg, FI 34288 Ph. No. 352-787-1422 Fax No. 352-787-0080 Email: gswitzer@durastress.com		914	\$30,000.00	43%
otal SLBE U	tract/Supplier Utilization \$ 33,000.00 tilization \$ 3,000.00				
hereby ce	E Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 4.3 % Percentrified that the following information is a true and accurate	account of utilization	n for sub-cor	ntracting op	portunities on this
	form must be completed and submitted with the bid or ceand/or deemed non-responsive.	proposar, mountain	y or railing to	SIGIT DIVILI	ornis may result in
Signed:	Name/Title: Syed	Laeq Ali/President			pril 15, 2014
MBD 20 rev. 02/		ons for completin	g this form	are on th	ne next page.